Сн. 98.]

Compensation bonds and for the retirement of Veterans' Compensation bonds.

Passed the House March 2, 1923. Passed the Senate March 7, 1923. Approved by the Governor March 14, 1923.

CHAPTER 98.

[H. B. 239.]

ISLAND COUNTIES.

An Act relating to fees collected from motor vehicle licenses and excise tax on liquid fuel from residents of counties composed entirely of islands and amending section 6826 of Remington's Compiled Statutes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. That section 6826 of Remington's Compiled Statutes be amended to read as follows:

Section 6826. All fees collected for motor vehicle licenses and from taxes under the provisions of Chapter VIII of Title LIV of Remington's Compiled Statutes from the residents, directly or indirectly, of counties composed entirely of islands shall be paid into the state treasury as other funds are paid, and, after deducting therefrom the expenses of issuing such licenses, the same shall be placed in the permanent highway fund to the credit of the county from which such fees or taxes came; such money shall be expended on permanent highways under the provisions of chapter XXVII of this Title. Provided. That the amount of tax which is paid by the residents of such counties, under the provisions of Chapter VIII of Title LIV shall be determined as follows:

Ascertain the percentage of motor vehicle license fees paid by residents of such counties as compared

Amends Rem. Comp. Stat. § 6826; Pierce's Code § 213a.

Motor vehicle license fæs and gas tax credited to permanent highway fund.

[Сн. 99.

with the total motor vehicle license fees collected and take the same percentage of the total amount collected under the provisions of Chapter VIII of Title LIV.

Passed the House March 3, 1923. Passed the Senate March 7, 1923.

Approved by the Governor March 14, 1923.

CHAPTER 99.

[H. B. 127.]

PUBLIC LANDS.

An Act authorizing the conveyance to the city of Port Townsend, for public purposes, of a certain building on District No. 68, Port Townsend Tide Lands, Washington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Hotel building conveyed to Port Townsend. SECTION 1. That the commissioner of public lands of the State of Washington be and he is hereby authorized, in the name of the State of Washington, to convey to the city of Port Townsend, Washington, that certain frame hotel building located upon District No. 68, Port Townsend Tide Lands, said building to be moved therefrom, subject to such conditions relative to cleaning the debris from said lot as said commissioner shall deem necessary for the protection of the interests of the state, said building being donated to said city for community purposes.

Passed the House February 15, 1923.

Passed the Senate March 6, 1923.

Approved by the Governor March 14, 1923.